assumed.  The pro forma  adjustments are based on preliminary assumptions of the
allocation  of  the  purchase  price  to  Arlington  International's  assets and
liabilities and are subject to revision once  appraisals,  evaluations and other
studies  of the fair  value of the assets acquired and  liabilities  assumed are
completed.  Actual  purchase  accounting adjustments related to the transactions
may  differ  from  the  pro forma adjustments presented herein.

   9

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2000
   (in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Churchill   Arlington   and   Churchill
   Downs   International Eliminations(1)   Downs
   ----------  ------------- --------------- ---------

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,931   $  4,289   $ 26,220
   Restricted cash   30,438   -   30,438
   Accounts receivable   23,032   6,712   29,744
   Other current assets   3,741   465   4,206
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   79,142   11,466   -   90,608

   Other assets   6,988   1,227   $   (136)(2)   8,079
   Property, plant and equipment, net   276,341   93,334   (28,713)(2)   340,962
   Intangibles, net of amortization   61,216   -   3,776 (2)   64,992
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $423,687   $106,027   $(25,073)   $504,641
   =========   =========  =========   =========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilites:
   Accounts payable   $ 33,979   $  9,834   $ 43,813
   Accrued liabilities   38,833   17,735   $  2,095 (3)   58,663
   Income taxes payable   5,990   5,990
   Deferred revenue   2,334   -   2,334
   Long-term debt, current portion   2,904   -   2,904
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   84,040   27,569   2,095   113,704

Long term liabilites:
   Long-term debt, due after one year   166,658   -   166,658
   Advances from associated entities   67   (67)(4)   -
   Other liabilities   9,737   -   9,737
   Deferred income taxes   15,569   -   15,569
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities   276,004   27,636   2,028   305,668
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
Shareholders' equity:
   Common stock   71,634   2   (2)(4)
   51,290 (5)   122,924
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   76,172   (113,187)   113,187 (4)   76,172
   Additional paid-in-capital   -   191,576   (191,576)(4)   -
   Deferred compensation costs   (58)   (58)
   Notes receivable for common stock   (65)   (65)
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity   147,683   78,391   (27,101)   198,973
   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $423,687   $106,027   $(25,073)   $504,641
   =========   =========  =========   =========

   10

(1)  Adjustments  give  pro forma  effect  to  the  Arlington  International
   transaction as if this transaction had occurred on June 30, 2000.

(2)  To record the revaluation of acquired  intangibles assets, other assets and
   plant and equipment of Arlington International to its estimated  fair value
   reduced  proportionately  to  reflect  the estimated purchase price for the
   transaction  because the  amount of  the  estimated  purchase price for the

[…]

transaction is less than the estimated fair value of the long term assets.

(3)  To accrue costs related to the transaction.

(4)  To eliminate the historical  equity accounts of Arlington International and
   to eliminate assets/liabilities  that  were not assumed by Churchill  Downs
   in  the transaction.

(5)  To record the issuance of 3,150,000  shares of Churchill Downs common stock
   at an  estimated  fair  value of $16.28  per  share,  which  includes a 30%
   discount due to the  restrictions  imposed on the holder of common stock by
   the terms of the Stockholder's Agreement.

   11

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Six-Month Period ended June 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   (1)
   Historical  Historical
   Churchill   Arlington   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Downs   International  Adjustments(1)  Combined
   ---------- -------------  -------------- ---------

Net revenues   $157,583   $ 36,367   $193,950
Operating expenses   120,672   33,348   $(1,578)(2)
   138 (3)  152,580
   ---------  ---------   --------   --------
   Gross profit (loss)   36,911   3,019   1,440   41,370

Selling, general and
administrative expenses   12,963   6,241   12 (4)
   (474)(5)   18,742
   ---------  ---------   --------   --------

   Operating income (loss)   23,948   (3,222)   1,902   22,628

Other income (expense):
  Interest income   506   506
  Interest expense   (7,671)   (220)(6)   (7,891)
  Miscellaneous income   (416)   64   (352)
   ---------  ---------   --------   --------
   (7,581)   64   (220)   (7,737)
   ---------  ---------   --------   --------

Earnings (loss) before income
tax provision (benefit)   16,367   (3,158)   1,682   14,891

Federal and state income tax
provision (benefit)   6,792   (613)(7)   6,179
   ---------  ---------   --------   --------

Net earnings   $  9,575   $(3,158)   $ 2,295   $ 8,712
   =========  =========   ========   ========

  Earnings per common share:
   Basic   $   0.97   $  0.67
   Diluted   $   0.97   $  0.67

  Weighted average shares outstanding
   Basic   9,854   3,150 (8)   13,004
   Diluted   9,908   3,150 (8)   13,058

   12

(1) Adjustments   necessary   to  give  pro forma  effect  to   the   Arlington